

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
NEW ALBANY DIVISION**

GROTE INDUSTRIES, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company,  
GROTE INDUSTRIES, INC., an Indiana corporation,  
WILLIAM D. GROTE, III,  
WILLIAM DOMINIC GROTE, IV,  
WALTER F. GROTE, JR.,  
MICHAEL R. GROTE,  
W. FREDERICK GROTE, III, and  
JOHN R. GROTE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 4:12-cv-134-SEB-DML

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as  
Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services;  
HILDA SOLIS, in her official capacity as  
Secretary of the United States Department of Labor;  
TIMOTHY GEITHNER, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury;  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Grote is likely to succeed on the merits.....	8
A. The Mandate violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	8
1) Grote’s abstention from providing contraception and abortion-inducing drugs in its employee health care coverage qualifies as “religious exercise” under RFRA.....	8
a. Grote Industries can exercise religious beliefs. ....	10
b. Grote’s religious owners can exercise religion under RFRA.....	14
2) The Mandate imposes a substantial burden on the religious beliefs of Grote Industries and its owners.....	14
3) The Mandate cannot satisfy strict scrutiny. ....	20
a. Defendants cannot identify a compelling interest. ....	22
b. There is no “business exception” to RFRA’s compelling interest test. ....	26
c. The government cannot meet its evidentiary burden. ....	29
d. Defendants cannot show the Mandate is the least restrictive means of furthering their interests.....	32
B. The Mandate violates the Free Exercise Clause. ....	35
C. The Mandate violates the Establishment Clause.....	38
D. The Mandate violates the Free Speech Clause.....	39
E. The Mandate violates the Due Process Clause.....	40

F. The Mandate violates the Administrative Procedure Act. .... 41

II. Grote will suffer irreparable harm in the absence of preliminary relief..... 43

III. The balance of equities tips in Grote’s favor. .... 45

IV. An injunction is in the public interest. .... 46

CONCLUSION ..... 46

### **STATEMENT OF ISSUES**

Can the federal government force Plaintiffs to provide insurance coverage for their employees that include contraception, sterilization, and abortifacients, and education and counseling related thereto, despite the valid religious objections of the Plaintiffs to such services?

Does the Defendants' mandate substantially burden Plaintiffs' religious beliefs and fail to satisfy the strict scrutiny required under the Religious Freedom Restoration Act, the First and Fifth Amendments to the United States Constitution, or the Administrative Procedure Act where Defendants, among other reasons: 1) do not exempt Plaintiffs from the requirement but have exempted tens of millions of other Americans; 2) stayed enforcement against many others; and 3) could pursue, and already do pursue, the less restrictive means of directly delivering the drug items at issue here?

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.*, 431 U.S. 209 (1977)..... 39

*ACLU v. Alvarez*, 679 F.3d 583 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) ..... 44

*Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody*, 422 U.S. 405 (1975) ..... 13

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 32

*Ashcroft v. A.C.L.U.*, 542 U.S. 656 (2004)..... 8

*Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania*, 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 37

*Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n*, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (June 27, 2011)..... 21, 25, 29, 30

*Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones*, 530 U.S. 567 (2000) ..... 21

*Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth*, 556 F.3d 1021  
(9th Cir. 2009)..... 37

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S.520 (1993) .... passim

*Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 43

*Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n*, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) ..... 13

*Colo. Christian U. v. Weaver*, 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 38

*Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker*, 800 F. Supp. 2d 405 (E.D.N.Y.  
2011)..... 11

*DiMa Corp. v. Town of Hallie*, 185 F.3d 823 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)..... 13

*EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.*, 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988) .....11, 14

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 43

*Employment Division v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 9

*Ezell v. City of Chicago*, 651 F.3d 684 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011)..... 7

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012) ..... 40

*First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*, 435 U.S. 765 (1978) ..... 12

*Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark*, 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 11, 37

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....  
 .....passim

*Grand Canyon Air Tour Coalition v. F.A.A.*, 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 42

*Grayson v. Schuler*, 666 F.3d 450 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012)..... 9

*Grutter v. Bollinger*, 539 U.S. 306 (2003). ..... 32

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston*, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)... 39

*Jasniewski v. Rushing*, 678 N.E.2d 743 (1997)..... 20

*Johnson v. Cincinnati*, 310 F.3d 484 (2002)..... 32

*Jolly v. Coughlin*, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 44

*Kikumura v. Hurley*, 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 44

*Knox v. Service Employees Intern. Union*, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (June 21, 2012) ..... 40

*Larson v. Valente*, 456 U.S. 228 (1982) ..... 38

*Lindahl v. Office of Personnel Management*, 470 U.S. 768 (1985) ..... 13

*Mack v. O'Leary*, 80 F.3d 1175 (7th Cir.1996)..... 9, 14

*Maruani v. AER Services, Inc.*, 2006 WL 2666302 (D. Minn. 2006) ..... 11

*McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc.*, 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)..... 10, 14, 20

*McLouth Steel Products Corporation v. Thomas*, 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 42

*Mitchell County v. Zimmerman*, 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) ..... 37

*Monell v. Dept. of Social Services*, 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 13

*Morr-Fitz, Inc. et al. v. Blagojevich*, No. 2005-CH-000495, slip op. at 6–7, 2011 WL 1338081 (Ill. Cir. Ct. 7th, Apr. 5, 2011).....11, 20

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 14

*Newland v. Sebelius*, 2012 WL 3069154 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012) .....passim

*Northwest Tissue Center v. Shalala*, 1 F.3d 522, 531 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) ..... 42

*O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft*, 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 46

*O'Brien v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Svcs.*, 2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. 2012) ..... 18, 19

*Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward County*, 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 13

*Rader v. Johnston*, 924 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996) ..... 35

*Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.*, 487 U.S. 781 (1988) . 34

*Roberts v. Bradfield*, 12 App. D.C. 453 (D.C. Cir. 1898) ..... 11

*Sherbert v. Verner*, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 8, 9, 11, 15, 28

*Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 38

*Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky*, 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 11, 14, 20

*Stuller, Inc. v. Steak N Shake Enterprises*, 2012 U.S. App. Lexis 17921 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 24, 2012) ..... 7

*Thomas v. Collins*, 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 20

*Thomas v. Review Bd.*, 450 U.S. 707 (1981) ..... 9, 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19

*United States v. Amedy*, 24 U.S. 392, 11 Wheat. 392 (1826) ..... 13

*United States v. Lee*, 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... 11, 18, 19, 20, 26, 27, 28

*United States v. Philadelphia Yearly Meeting of the Religious Soc’y of Friends*, 322 F. Supp. 2d 603 (E.D. Pa. 2004) ..... 10

*United States v. United Foods*, 533 U.S. 405 (2001) ..... 39

*United States v. Williams*, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) ..... 40

*W. Presbyterian Church v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment of Dist. of Columbia*, 849 F. Supp. 77 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 44

*W.V. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 39

*Wilson v. NLRB*, 920 F.2d 1282 (6th Cir. 1990) ..... 38, 39

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 8, 9, 16, 28

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 39

**Statutes**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) & (B) ..... 43

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) ..... 41

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) & (c)..... 42

26 U.S.C. § 4980D(a),(b) ..... 15

26 U.S.C. § 4980H ..... 15

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)..... 27

26 U.S.C. §§ 5000A(d)(2)(a)(i) and (ii) ..... 22

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) ..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 300gg..... 37



42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13..... 40, 41

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) ..... 5, 33

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb ..... 1, 8, 9, 10, 28

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1) ..... 9

42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1..... 32

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4) ..... 8, 10

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc ..... 8, 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)..... 8, 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000e–1(a) ..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 18023..... 12

**Regulations**

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(iv)(B)(1)–(4) ..... 36

45 C.F.R. § 147.130..... 37

75 Fed. Reg. at 41726..... 5, 42

75 Fed. Reg. 34,538, at 34,540, 34,558, 34,562, & 34,566..... 23

76 Fed. Reg. 46621–26..... 42

76 Fed. Reg. at 46623..... 15, 22, 37, 40

76 Fed. Reg. at 46626..... 22, 26

77 Fed Reg. 16501, 16503..... 17, 37, 41

77 Fed. Reg. 8725–30..... 42

**Other Authorities**

Douglas Laycock and Oliver S. Thomas, “Interpreting the Religious Freedom  
 Restoration Act,” 73 TEX. L. REV. 209, 224 (1994) ..... 29, 34

*Facts on Publicly Funded Contraceptive Services in the United States* ..... 33  
U.S. Const., amend. V..... 35, 36
